
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 13 May 2024 

Chair: Councillor C Brooks 
Vice-Chair: Councillor J Hall 
 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
 

 
 

 

MEETING: Full Council 

DATE: Tuesday, 21 May 2024 at 6.00 pm 

VENUE: 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark,  
NG24 1BY 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Election of Chair of the Council for 2024/2025 
 

 

4.   Chair to Sign Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
 

 

5.   Election of Vice-Chair of the Council for 2024/25 
 

 

6.   Vice-Chair to Sign Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
 

 

7.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

8.   Minutes from the meeting held on 7 March 2024 
 

4 - 32 

9.   Communications which the Chair, Leader, Chief Executive or Portfolio 
Holders may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

10.   In accordance with Rule No. 3.1 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

11.   Questions from Members of the Public and Council 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.3 the following question was submitted to 
the Council from Councillor P Harris:  
 
“Up until recently the District Council provided some co-ordination on 
Speedwatch, and Community Safety Groups. The previous Police & Crime 
Commissioner appears to have directed that this should not happen. So, 
this support appears to have ended. Why is this? 
 
What proposals will the Council now make to reinforce and support 
community run groups of Speedwatch and Safety Partnerships?” 
 

 

12.   Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees 
to Political Groups 
 

33 - 36 

13.   To Allocate Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Members to Committees etc. 
 

37 - 38 

14.   Record of Urgent Decisions 
 

39 - 53 

 Commitment of Section 106 Off-Site Sports and Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace 
 

Newark Castle Gatehouse 
 

 



Appointment of Representatives to Southwell Leisure Centre Trust 
 

15.   Notices of Motion 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor R Jackson will move and 
Councillor L Dales will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
“After the recent flooding events throughout our district, this Council will 
put in place a policy making sure all new builds in our district have a 
comprehensive flood alleviation scheme where needed in their planning 
application, and that flood alleviation and drainage is one of the first things 
the developer has to do when they move onto site, and ensure that a 
proper costed scheme is in place for future long term maintenance of all the 
new drainage infrastructure that is built”.  
 

 

16.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)  Cabinet - 5 March 2024 
 

54 - 57 

 (b)  Cabinet - 26 March 2024 
 

58 - 69 

 (c)  Executive Shareholder Committee - 5 March 2024 
 

70 - 74 

 (d)  Policy and Performance Improvement Committee - 4 March 2024 
 

75 - 83 

 (e)  Planning Committee - 14 March 2024 
 

84 - 88 

 (f)  Planning Committee - 4 April 2024 
 

89 - 92 

 (g)  Audit and Governance Committee - 24 April 2024 
 

93 - 98 

 (h)  General Purposes Committee - 29 February 2024 
 

99 - 102 

 (i)  Licensing Committee - 29 February 2024 
 

103 - 104 

 (j)  Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charities - 
27 February 2024 
 

105 - 107 

 (k)  Planning Committee - 9 May 2024 
 

To Follow 

17.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

None 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY on Thursday, 7 March 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor C Brooks (Chair) 
Councillor J Hall (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Amer, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor 
L Brazier, Councillor I Brown, Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, 
Councillor P Farmer, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor S Forde, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor R Holloway, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
K Melton, Councillor S Michael, Councillor D Moore, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor C Penny, Councillor 
M Pringle, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor N Ross, Councillor 
S Saddington, Councillor T Smith, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
M Spoors, Councillor P Taylor, Councillor L Tift, Councillor T Thompson, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Dales, Councillor D Darby and Councillor K Roberts 

 

78 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with usual practice.  
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Council noted the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 
17 – Minutes for Noting. 
 
Councillors P Harris, P Rainbow, M Shakeshaft and T Wendels declared other 
registerable interests in relation to Agenda Item No. 6 – the debating of the ‘Stop the 
Closure of Southwell Swimming Pool’ as  Trustees of Southwell Leisure Centre.  
 
Councillors S Forde, A Freeman and M Pringle declared other registerable interests in 
the same item as Directors of Active4Today.  
 

80 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 

81 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIR, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Biodiversity & Environmental Services informed the Council 
that it was World Book Day and took the opportunity to align how many aspects of 
Council services contributed to shaping children’s experience of the day. 
 Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 8



The Portfolio Holder for Housing informed the Council that Alexander Lodge, the 
Council’s new temporary accommodation, had reached practical completion and that 
it would soon be receiving its first occupants.  In addition, the Lodge had been 
shortlisted for an EEM Building Communities Carbon Reduction Project of the Year 
Award.   
 
The Portfolio Holder also reported that the Council had been shortlisted for two more 
awards: a Refurbishment Project of the Year Award for the Eton Avenue Shops 
Refurbishment; and an Employee Development Award.  He also referred to the Big 
Newark Sleepout 2024, the proceeds from which would go to the YMCA and Emmaus 
Trust.  Finally, the Portfolio Holder advised Members of the recycling of old IT 
equipment to local schools, community groups and charities. 
 

82 IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE NO. 3.1 TO RECEIVE THE PRESENTATION OR THE 
DEBATING OF ANY PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chair advised the Council that a petition entitled “Stop the Closure of Southwell 
Swimming Pool” with 2370 signatures, had been submitted on 6 March 2024.  Given 
this was outside the requisite timeframe for submission of petitions, the Chair advised 
that she was minded to accept the petition given the strong local interest, and 
running the Council in an open and transparent manner.   
 
The Leader of the Council opened the debate on the petition. In opening the debate 
he referred to the large amount of misinformation being communicated and he set 
out in full the Council’s position and commitment to build a new pool.   
 
Following his introduction, the Leader moved that the Council confirm the position 
already taken by the Cabinet on 19 December 2023, to replace and not repair the 
swimming pool.  This motion was seconded by Councillor L Brazier. 
 
Following the debate of the petition, the motion proposed, on being put to the 
Council, was agreed with 31 votes for, 1 against and 4 abstentions.   
 

83 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.2 one question had been submitted by a member of 
the public to the Council.  Details of the question put forward and the response given 
by Councillors E Oldham and M Spoors are attached as Appendix to the minutes. 
 

84 REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX SETTING FOR 2024/25 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council relating to the Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2024/25. 
 

The report indicated that, in setting the level of Council Tax for 2024/2025, it was 
necessary to consider the requirements of the Council Tax Collection Fund for 
2024/2025.  This incorporated the District Council’s Council Tax Requirement, Parish 
Council Precepts and the Council Tax requirements of Nottinghamshire County 
Council, the Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner and the Nottinghamshire 
Fire & Rescue Service. 
 Agenda Page 5



The Cabinet, at its meeting held on 20 February 2024, recommended that the District 
Council’s Council Tax Requirement for 2024/25, excluding Parish Council precepts, 
should be £19,878.850 as detailed in the Council’s Budget Book for 2024/2025. 
 
It was reported that all Parish Council precepts had been recei
[...]
 
 

Agenda Page 32



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Annual Meeting of the Full Council – 21 May 2024   
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance  
 

Director Lead:  John Robinson, Chief Executive  
 

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill, Business Manager - Elections & Democratic Services, Ext. 5243  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on 
Committees to Political Groups. 

Purpose of Report 
In accordance with the Constitution, to consider the allocation of 
seats to political groups in accordance with the political balance 
rules.   

Recommendations 
That the Council agree the allocation of seats to Political Groups in 
accordance with Appendix A to the report.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Council complies with Section 15 of the Local 
Government & Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government 
(Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990.  

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1. Section 15 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 requires the Council to consider 

the political composition of the Council. The Act, together with Local Government 
(Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990, require local authorities to allocate 
seats on Committees of a local authority on a proportional basis, in accordance with the 
number of seats on the Council held by each political group.  

 
1.2 The seats held by each Group on the Council are now as follows: 
 

 No. of Seats 
Conservative 14 
Labour 11 
Independents for Newark 7 
Liberal Democrat  3 
Newark & Sherwood District 
Independents  

2 

Independent N/A (Amer) 1 
Independent N/A (Brown) 1 

 

Agenda Page 33

Agenda Item 12



1.3 Under the Leader / Executive model of governance only certain Committees are 
required to reflect the political balance.  There are a total of 77 seats on Committees 
which must comply with political balance rules as follows:  

 
Committee No. of Members 

Policy & Performance Improvement C
[...]
e Chairs and Vice-
Chairs on Committees and the appointment of other Members to 
Committees etc. as per the schedule to be circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The earlier report on the agenda set the structure of Council Committees for 2024/25 
and allocated seats to groups in accordance with the political composition of the Council 
in accordance with the requirements of Section 15 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.  

 
1.2 The Council also appoints Members to other committees, joint committees, boards and 

working groups which do not need to meet the requirements of Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989.  

 
1.3 The full schedule of appointments will be circulated at the meeting once they have been 

received from the political groups.  
 
2.0 Proposal 
 
2.1 The Council are asked to make the appointments of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs on 

Committees as set out in the table below and agree the other appointments which 
will be set out on the schedule to be circulated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 37

Agenda Item 13



Committee Chair Vice-Chair 

Policy & Performance 
Improvement Committee 

Councillor Mike Pringle Councillor Neil Ross 

Planning Committee Councillor Andrew 
Freeman 

Councillor David Moore 

Licensing and General 
Purposes Committees 

Councillor Jean Hall Councillor Linda Tift 

Audit & Governance 
Committee 

Councillor Peter Harris Councillor Simon Forde 

Board of Gilstrap Trustees Councillor Adrian Amer 

 
2.2 The Leader has confirmed to keep Cabinet Member appointments and the Cabinet 

scheme of delegation unchanged.  
 

3.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered 
the following implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitabl
[...]
ed by the Council.  
 

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

113 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2024 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 5 March 2024 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

114 GROWTH INVESTMENT FUND 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report which updated the 
Cabinet on the Growth Investment Fund scheme and sought to agree its closure given 
it had not, in practice, been operational since 2019. The report detailed the loans 
given to businesses during the scheme and it was reported that of the initial outlay of 
£1,507,968 the Council have received repayments and income totalling £1,405,054, 
which was 93.2% of the initial outlay and hence a default rate of 6.8%. £246,013 had 
previously been written off in relation to loan balances on 3 different loans and 2 
remaining companies had both been subject to insolvency action.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet approve the formal closure of the scheme.  
 
Reasons for Decision 
To formally close the scheme which has not been operational in practice since 2019. 
 
Options Considered 
To review the scheme and consider a refresh/relaunch; this option has not been 

Agenda Page 58

Agenda Item 16b



explored in depth due to the period the scheme has been dormant. 
 

115 UPDATE ON JUBILEE BRIDGE MAINTENANCE COSTS (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Business Manager – Corporate Property presented a report which provided the 
Cabinet with an update on the current position regarding the proposed future 
maintenance requirements of the Jubilee Footbridge over the River Trent in Newark. 
The report set out options for repairing the bridge following the tender exercise 
undertaken in 2023. The tender returns were significantly beyond those forecast and 
had also led to officers recommending a different option which was to replace existing 
softwood deck boards with hardwood timber boa
[...]
etings.  
 
Options Considered 
The Executive Shareholder Committee could elect to nominate a Cabinet Member to 
undertake this function. 
 

24 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

 
25 ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS PRESENTATION 

 
 The Managing Director, Arkwood Developments, Non- Executive Chair and Councillor 

Claire Penny, Board Member for Arkwood Developments were in attendance to give a 
presentation to the Executive Shareholder Committee.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972). 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 9.02 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 73



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 74

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Performance Improvement Committee held in the Civic 
Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY on Monday, 4 March 2024 at 
6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Pringle (Chair) 
Councillor N Ross (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Brazier, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor S Forde, Councillor 
A Freeman, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor 
D Moore, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
T Thompson and Councillor T Wendels 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor N Allen, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor J Hall, Councillor P 
Peacock, Councillor P Taylor and Councillor L Tift 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor K Roberts and Councillor T Smith 

 

70 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

71 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Agenda Item No. 5 – Revie
[...]
 

85 MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2024 
 

 NOTED the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 23 January 2024. 
 

86 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 
 

 NOTED the provisional Agenda items for future meetings. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.59 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 83



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 14 March 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor P Harris, Councillor K Melton, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor 
M Shakeshaft, Councillor M Spoors, Councillor L Tift and Councillor 
T Wildgust 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 
Councillor L Brazier  

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Amer, Councillor C Brooks and Councillor J Lee 

 

122 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Chair advised the Committee of other registerable interests declared on behalf of 
Councillors L Dales, A Freeman and K Melton as appointed representatives on the 
Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board for any relevant items. 
 

124 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2024 were  
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

125 SUBMISSION OF THE SECOND PUBLICATION AMENDED ALLOCATIONS & 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DPD 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth relating to 
the latest position of the submission of the second publication Amended Allocations & 
Development Management DPD. 
 
The second publication Amended Allocations & Develop
[...]
tee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight 
Charities held in the Civic Rooms 1 & 2, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY 
on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Taylor (Chair) 
 
 
Councillor S Haynes, Councillor J Kellas and Councillor I Brown 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, Councillor D Darby, Councillor 
D Moore, Councillor N Ross 
 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Amer, Councillor M Spoors 

 

46 APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHAIR 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor P Taylor be appointed Chair for this meeting 
only.  
 

47 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with usual practice. 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that: 
 
(a) the following voting Members declared Interests in Agenda Item No. 8 
– Land Off Cedar Avenue/Lincoln Road, as elected Members of Newark 
Town Council. 
 
Councillor I Brown 
Councillor J Kellas 
Councillor P Taylor  
 
 
(b) the following non-voting Member declared an interest 
in Agenda Item No. 8 – Land Off Cedar Avenue/Lincoln Road, as elected 
Member of Newark Town Council. 
 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor D Darby 
Councillor N Ross 
Councillor D Moore 
 

Agenda Page 105

Agenda Item 16j



49 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2023 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to an amendment to refer to 
members of the Committee as Members in the minutes, rather than Trustees.  
 

50 TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Business Manager- Financial 
Services detailing the financial accounts for the W.E. Knight Trust and the Gilstrap 
Endowment Fund for the financial year ended 31 March 2023.  
 
M
[...]
LN ROAD NEWARK - UPDATE 

 
 The Committee considered an update report on progress with the land off Cedar 

Road/Lincoln Road Newark. The Clerk explained that the Charities Commission were 
still considering the potential disposal of the land to Newark Town Council and a 
request had been made to the Commission for further updates.  
 
The Committee confirmed their intention to dispose of the land to Newark Town 
Council for use as and amenity space and not for development.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.32 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 107


	Agenda
	8 Minutes from the meeting held on 7 March 2024
	07.03.24 - Minutes - Appendix A - Questions from the Public
	07.03.24 - Minutes - Appendix B - Council Tax Resolutions

	12 Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees to Political Groups
	21.05.24 - Political Composition of the Council - Appendix A - Matrix

	13 To Allocate Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Members to Committees etc.
	14 Record of Urgent Decisions
	21.05.24 - Urgency Item - Newark Castle Gatehouse
	21.05.24 - Urgency Item - Newark Castle Gatehouse - Appendix
	21.05.24 - Urgency Item - Appointment of Representatives to Southwell Leisure Centre Trust

	16a Cabinet - 5 March 2024
	Minutes

	16b Cabinet - 26 March 2024
	Exempt Minutes , 26/03/2024 Cabinet

	16c Executive Shareholder Committee - 5 March 2024
	Exempt Minutes , 05/03/2024 Executive Shareholder Committee

	16d Policy and Performance Improvement Committee - 4 March 2024
	16e Planning Committee - 14 March 2024
	16f Planning Committee - 4 April 2024
	16g Audit and Governance Committee - 24 April 2024
	24.04.24 - AuditGovernance Exempt Minutes

	16h General Purposes Committee - 29 February 2024
	16i Licensing Committee - 29 February 2024
	16j Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charities - 27 February 2024
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 21 May 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor C Brooks (Chair) 
Councillor J Hall (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Amer, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor 
L Brazier, Councillor I Brown, Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor P Farmer, Councillor S Forde, Councillor 
A Freeman, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor 
K Melton, Councillor S Michael, Councillor D Moore, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor C Penny, Councillor 
M Pringle, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor N Ross, Councillor 
S Saddington, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor M Spoors, Councillor 
P Taylor, Councillor L Tift and Councillor T Wendels 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D Darby, Councillor J Lee, Councillor K Roberts, Councillor 
T Smith, Councillor T Thompson and Councillor T Wildgust 

 

1 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with usual practice. 
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2024/2025 
 

 Councillor R Cozens moved and Councillor S Crosby seconded that Councillor J Hall be 
elected Chair of Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor J Hall be elected Chair of Newark & 

Sherwood District Council for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

3 CHAIR TO SIGN DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE 
 

 Councillor J Hall signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and received the Chain 
of Office from the Retiring Chair. 
 
Councillor J Hall presented the past Chair’s badge to Councillor C Brooks.   
 
(As the newly elected Chair, Councillor J Hall took the Chair for the remainder of the 
meeting.) 
 

4 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2024/25 
 

 Councillor P Peacock moved and Councillor L Brazier seconded that Councillor L Tift be 
elected Vice-Chair of Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 2024/25 municipal 
year. 



 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor L Tift be elected Vice-Chair of Newark & 

Sherwood District Council for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

5 VICE-CHAIR TO SIGN DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE 
 

 Councillor L Tift signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and received the Vice-
Chair’s Chain of Office. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from Members and Officers and the Council 
noted the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 16 – Minutes 
for noting. 
 

7 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
8 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIR, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR PORTFOLIO 

HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Leader of the Council advised that following her election as the Combined 
Authority Mayor for the East Midlands on 2 May 2024, Claire Ward’s first official visit 
was to Newark. The Leader also informed the Council that the first Combined 
Authority Meeting would take place on 17 June 2024, and he would feedback to the 
Council on the operation of the authority on a regular basis. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection & Community Relations referred to a 
question from Councillor S Haynes in relation to flooding which had not been 
submitted in time to be included on the agenda. However, Councillor P Taylor 
provided an update and advised that he would share minutes from appropriate 
meetings and confirmed that an update report would be presented to the July 
meeting of the Cabinet.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Biodiversity & Environmental Services informed the Council 
that it had been six months since the ‘Motion for the Ocean’ was agreed, and she 
updated on the activities that had taken place since that date, including the dedicated 
stand at the Nottinghamshire County Show. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing informed the Council that the Boughton Hub had 
opened as from 25 May 2024. In addition, the Portfolio Holder for Heritage, Culture & 
the Arts updated the Council on the Castle Gatehouse project.   
 

9 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.3 one question had been submitted by Ccouncillor P 
Harris to the Council.  Details of the question put forward and the full written 
response given by Councillor P Taylor are attached as Appendix A to the minutes. 



 
10 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 

COMMITTEES TO POLITICAL GROUPS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to consider the 
political composition of the Council and proposals for the allocation of seats on 
Committees to Political Groups, as required by Council Procedure Rule No. 1.1.2. 
 
Section 15 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 required the Council to 
consider the political composition of the Council.  This Act, together with the Local 
Government (Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990, required the Council 
to allocate seats on committees on a proportional basis in accordance with the 
number of seats held on the Council by each political group. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the allocation of seats to Political Groups (as set out in 

Appendix B to these minutes) be approved. 
 

11 TO ALLOCATE CHAIRS, VICE-CHAIRS AND MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES ETC. 
 

 The Council were circulated with a proposed schedule of appointments to the 
Council’s Committees, including the positions of Chairs and Vice-Chairs and substitute 
Members. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the appointments of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs on 

Committees and the appointment of other Members to Committee etc. as 
set out in the schedule attached as Appendix C to the minutes, be 
approved. 

 
12 RECORD OF URGENT DECISIONS 

 
 NOTED the record of urgent decisions taken in accordance with the provisions of 

the Council’s Constitution. 
 

13 NOTICES OF MOTION 
 

 In accordance with Rule 3.4.3, Councillor R Jackson moved and Councillor L Dales 
seconded a motion to the following effect: 
 
“After the recent flooding events throughout our district, this Council will put in place 
a policy making sure all new builds in our district have a comprehensive flood 
alleviation scheme where needed in their planning application, and that flood 
alleviation and drainage is one of the first things the developer has to do when they 
move onto site, and ensure that a proper costed scheme is in place for future long 
term maintenance of all the new drainage infrastructure that is built”. 
 
In accordance with Rule 4.6.1 Councillor A Freeman moved and Councillor D Moore 
seconded an amendment to the motion as follows: 
 
“After the recent flooding events throughout our district, this Council notes that the 
Amended Allocations and Development Management DPD, currently awaiting public 



examination, requires site-specific Flood Risk Assessments and details of measures to 
mitigate the potential for on-site surface water flooding risk and management 
ensuring that flood risk is not increased elsewhere. 
 
This is in line with Core Policy 9 in the Amended Core Strategy adopted in 2019, 
relating to sustainable design which requires developers to pro-actively manage 
surface water including the use of sustainable drainage systems. Core Policy 9 also 
provides for developments to prove to be resilient in the long term, taking into 
account the potential impacts of climate change. 
 
This Council is concerned that given current legislation and national planning policy, 
we, as the Local Planning Authority, cannot always insist that any works regarding 
flood alleviation and surface water management are commenced early in any 
development. Also, we do not have any power to demand that any such schemes are 
properly costed. As such, this Council will raise these concerns with the Local 
Government Association and the Government as a matter of urgency”. 
 
The amendment to the original motion was accepted by Councillor R Jackson as the 
mover. This therefore became an alteration to the motion in accordance with Rule 
4.7.3 and was debated by the Council. 
 
The altered motion, on being put to the vote, was agreed unanimously. 
 

14 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

14a CABINET - 5 MARCH 2024 
 

14b CABINET - 26 MARCH 2024 
 

 Minute No. 115 – Update on Jubilee Bridge Maintenance Costs  
 
Councillor P Harris sought an update on the maintenance of the Jubilee Bridge and 
future adoption by the County Council.  
 
Councillor P Peacock advised that a further report would be presented to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet.  
 

14c EXECUTIVE SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE - 5 MARCH 2024 
 

14d POLICY AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 4 MARCH 2024 
 

 Minute No. 83 – Information Sharing with Members Working Group Update  
 
Councillor P Peacock thanked Councillor J Kellas on the work and outcomes that 
would be produced arising from the Information Sharing Working Group.  
 

14e PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 MARCH 2024 
 

14f PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4 APRIL 2024 
 



14g AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2024 
 

14h GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 Minute No. 26 – Department of Transport Taxi & Private Hire Best Practice Guidance  
 
Councillor P Harris referred to a previous decision of the Council to have signage on 
the rear of the front passenger seat in taxi and private hire vehicles which would give 
vehicle and operator details. This would make it easier for customers to raise issues 
with enforcement in the event of complaints. Councillor Harris asked when this 
change would be affected.  
 
The Chair, in her capacity as Chair of the General Purposes Committee agreed to 
provide a written response.  
 

14i LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

14j TRUSTEE BOARD OF THE GILSTRAP AND WILLIAM EDWARD KNIGHT CHARITIES - 27 
FEBRUARY 2024 
 

14k PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9 MAY 2024 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


